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CHAPTER 232.
[Pubiished March 24, 1874 ]

AN ACT to amend chapter 474 of the private and local laws of
1866, entitled “an act to reduce the act incorporating the city
of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof, into
one act and to amend the same.”

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale
and assembly, do enact as follows."

May employ’  SgcTION 1. Subdivision 3 of section 8 of chapter 8
et of said chapter 474, is hereby amended by adding

thereto the following: Said board of education may
employ, as one of such teachers, a competent German

Define teachers teacher, who shall also be competent to teach the

uhes. English branches, and when employed may assign him
or her to any one of the ward schools, and define his
or her duties as such teacher, and in all things regulate
and direct the particular ward school to which he or
she may be assigned.

P afhasentos  SECTION 2. All licenses for the sale of spirituous,
vinous or fermented liquors hereafter granted by the
common council of said city, shall expire on the first
day of May indeach year, unless sooner revoked, and
may be granted for a less period than one year. The

o Neommeb suxi)lr to %e paid for licenseg shall not be lesy:,; than fifty

dollars nor more tban one huudred and fifty dollars for

one year, to be fixed by the council, and pro rata for
ang less time tban one year.

When congta- ECTION 3. The constables for the several wards
slected: of said city shall hereafter be elected anually by the

respective wards, at the time and in the same manner
as the aldermen of said wards are elected.

SecTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in foroe
from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

CHAPTER 238.

[Published March 28, 1874.)

AN ACT to prevent the use of poisonous substances in the man-
ufacture of candies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

The mixing of SecrioN 1. Every person or persons who shall be
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engaged in making or manufacturing any candy O stances with
candies, any who shall mix with the same any destruc- findtes prohid-
tive or poisonous liquid or substance, or shall sell such
candy or candies knowing the same to be so mixed,
every such person or persons shall be deemed guilty of
a misdemeanor, and, on conviction thereof, shall be
punished by confinementin the county jail for a period
of not more than six months, nor less than thirty days,
or be fined not more than one thousand dollars nor mf’ﬁ"”
less than fifty dollars, in the discretion of the court be-
fore which the convistion is bad, and one-half of said
fine shall be paid to the informer or to the person mak-
ing the complaint.
SECTION 2. This "act shall take effect from and af-
ter its passage and publication.
Approved March 10, 1874.

CHAPTER 234.

[Published March 17, 1874.]

AN ACT to confer corporate powers on the order of the Pa-
trons of 1Iusbandry.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented wn senate
and assembly, do enact as _follows :

SectioN 1. It shall be lawful for all persons of full May elect trus-
age, belonging to any subordinate grange of the order “***
of Patrons of Husbandry, duly organized and acting
under and by authority of the state and national grange,
to assemble at their usual places of meeting and by the
rules of their order elect any number of giscreet per-
sons of their order, not less than three nor more than
nine in number, a3 trustzes to take charge of the estate
and property belonging thereto, and to transact all
business relative to the investment and disposal thereof.
SECTION 2. Such trustees may have a common sea] Fowers of trae-
and may alter the same at pleasure, and they may take -
into possession and custody all property of such subor-
dinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, whether
the same shall consist of personal or real estate, and
whether the same shall have been given, granted or
devised, directly or indirectly, to such subordinate
grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, or to any other
person or persons for their use.



